

Nº. 35182-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Respondent,

v.

RICARDO MALDONADO,  
Appellant.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Walla Walla County,  
Cause No. 16-1-00274-8  
The Honorable John Lohrmann, Presiding Judge

---

Reed Speir  
WSBA No. 36270  
Attorney for Appellant  
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23  
(253) 722-9767

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	
1. Mr. Maldonado’s due process rights to effective assistance of counsel were violated by the trial court’s granting of the State’s request to have the jury instructed on accomplice liability.....	1
2. Mr. Maldonado’s due process rights to present a defense were violated by the trial court’s granting of the State’s request to have the jury instructed on accomplice liability.....	1
<b>C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>D. ARGUMENT</b>	
1. Instructing the jury on accomplice liability violated Mr. Maldonado’s due process rights to effective assistance of counsel and to present a defense. ....	6
A. Deciding to instruct the jury on accomplice liability after both sides had rested and where the Amended Information did not assert a theory of accomplice liability violated Mr. Maldonado’s right to effective assistance of counsel.....	6
B. Deciding to instruct the jury on accomplice liability after both sides had rested and where the Amended Information did not assert a theory of accomplice liability violated Mr.	

Maldonado’s right to present a defense .....10

**E. CONCLUSION .....11**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Table of Cases</u></b>	
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	6
 <b><u>Washington Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979).....	9
<i>State v. Allyn</i> , 40 Wn. App. 27, 696 P.2d 45 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Boast</i> , 87 Wn.2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976).....	9
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 71 Wn.App. 755, 862 P.2d 620 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Purdom</i> , 106 Wn.2d 745, 725 P.2d 622 (1986) .....	7
<i>State v. Sain</i> , 34 Wn.App. 553, 663 P.2d 493 (1983).....	6
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 662, 806 P.2d 1251 (1991).....	7
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
U.S. Const., 6 <sup>th</sup> Amend. ....	10

WA Const., Art. 1 § 22 .....10  
CrR 2.1 .....7
